



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2950/2010**

AVIJEET MULLICK

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UOI AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Bhagwan Sawrup Shukla CGSC
with Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey,
Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

25.02.2026

1. The petitioner challenges the impugned order on the following grounds:-

(i) The procedure mandated under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Service (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 have not been followed prior to the passing of the impugned orders. He was not allowed to cross-examine any witness as mandated under Rule 14(14) thereof.

(ii) Principles of natural justice have been violated insofar as the petitioner was not given any document relating to the proceedings, including the complaint.

2. The counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.1 only justifies the impugned action on the ground that Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules,



1965 has been adhered to.

3. Petitioner, who appears in person, submits that his counsel is not available and he prays for a short adjournment.

4. Acceding to the same, hearing stands adjourned till 18.03.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026

Nc/ksr